

No. S243360

Exempt from Filing Fees  
Government Code § 6103

In the Supreme Court of California

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

MAR 01 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

**Eugene G. Plantier, et al.,**  
*Plaintiffs and Appellants*

Deputy

vs.

**Ramona Municipal Water District,**  
*Defendant and Respondent*

After a Published Decision by the Court of Appeal  
Fourth District, Division One, Case No. D069798

On Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California  
County of San Diego, Case No. 37-2014-00083195-CU-BT-CTL  
Honorable Timothy Taylor, Judge Presiding

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE  
BRIEF; AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT RAMONA MUNICIPAL  
WATER DISTRICT**

DANIEL S. HENTSCHKE (76749)  
411 E. Cliff Street  
Solana Beach, California 92075  
Telephone: (619) 518-3679  
danhentschke@gmail.com

\*MICHAEL G. COLANTUONO (143551)  
MColantuono@chwlaw.us  
**COLANTUONO, HIGHSMITH &  
WHATLEY, PC**  
420 Sierra College Drive, Suite 140  
Grass Valley, California 95945-5091  
Telephone: (530) 432-7357  
Facsimile: (530) 432-7356

Attorneys for Applicants — Amici Curiae League of California Cities,  
California State Association of Counties, California Association of Sanitation  
Agencies, California Special Districts Association, and  
Association of California Water Agencies

No. S243360

In the Supreme Court of California

---

**Eugene G. Plantier, et al.,**  
*Plaintiffs and Appellants*

vs.

**Ramona Municipal Water District,**  
*Defendant and Respondent*

---

After a Published Decision by the Court of Appeal  
Fourth District, Division One, Case No. D069798

On Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California  
County of San Diego, Case No. 37-2014-00083195-CU-BT-CTL  
Honorable Timothy Taylor, Judge Presiding

---

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE  
BRIEF; AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT RAMONA MUNICIPAL  
WATER DISTRICT**

---

DANIEL S. HENTSCHE (76749)  
411 E. Cliff Street  
Solana Beach, California 92075  
Telephone: (619) 518-3679  
danhentschke@gmail.com

\*MICHAEL G. COLANTUONO (143551)  
MColantuono@chwlaw.us  
**COLANTUONO, HIGHSMITH &  
WHATLEY, PC**  
420 Sierra College Drive, Suite 140  
Grass Valley, California 95945-5091  
Telephone: (530) 432-7357  
Facsimile: (530) 432-7356

Attorneys for Applicants — Amici Curiae League of California Cities,  
California State Association of Counties, California Association of Sanitation

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS ..... 10

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF ..... 11

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICIS CURIAE..... 11

INTRODUCTION..... 14

ARGUMENT ..... 16

I. THE EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENT PROMOTES EFFICIENCY,  
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION, AND JUDICIAL REVIEW..... 16

A. When an Administrative Remedy is Provided,  
It Must Be Invoked ..... 16

B. Policies Underlying the Exhaustion Doctrine ..... 18

C. The Exhaustion Doctrine Serves the Separation of  
Powers..... 19

D. Exhaustion Affords Agencies An Opportunity to  
Address Public Concerns Before Courts Must ..... 21

E. If Multiple Remedies Are Provided — All Must Be  
Exhausted ..... 22

II. SECTION 6 ESTABLISHES AN ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDY  
FOR PROPERTY RELATED FEES..... 23

A. Section 6 Establishes Minimum Notice and Hearing  
Requirements ..... 23

B. Section 6 Requires Agencies to “Consider All  
Protests” ..... 24

C. Local or Statutory Protest Procedures Do Not  
Displace Section 6 ..... 25

III. SECTION 6’s ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDY MUST  
BE EXHAUSTED ..... 26

A.	<i>Wallich’s Ranch</i> Applies Exhaustion to Proposition 218 Challenges .....	26
B.	Proposition 218 Does Not Displace the Exhaustion Doctrine.....	28
C.	Satisfying the District’s Local Administrative Process or the Government Claims Act Does Not Exhaust Administrative Remedies Under Section 6.....	30
IV.	NEITHER FUTILITY NOR EXHAUSTION BY OTHERS SAVE RESPONDENTS HERE .....	32
A.	Exhaustion Would Not Have Been Futile .....	32
B.	Others Did Not Exhaust The Claims Plaintiffs Would Raise .....	35
V.	THE OPINION ON REVIEW MISTAKES AND CONFUSES ESTABLISHED LAW .....	38
A.	The Opinion Mistakes the Purpose of the Majority Protest Process.....	38
B.	The Opinion Incorrectly Suggests Plaintiffs Need not Participate in the Section 6 Hearing Because a Majority Protest is Unlikely.....	40
C.	The Opinion Mistakenly Applies the “Comprehensive Scheme of Dispute Resolution” Required of Quasi- Judicial Processes to Legislative Processes .....	42
D.	The Opinion Erroneously Suggests Rate-Making is Not Legislative .....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	45
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Acme Fill Corp. v. San Francisco Bay Conservation etc. Com.</i> (1986) 187 Cal.App.3d 1056 .....	22, 26, 32
<i>Ardon v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 241 .....	30
<i>Bighorn-Desert View Water Agency v. Verjil</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 205 .....	15, 16, 24, 46
<i>Bockover v. Perko</i> (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 479 .....	27
<i>Bozaich v. State of California</i> (1973) 32 Cal.App.3d 688, 108 Cal.Rptr. 392 .....	31
<i>Brydon v. East Bay Muni. Utility Dist.</i> (1994) 24 Cal. App. 4th 178 .....	20
<i>California Cannabis Coalition v. City of Upland</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 924 .....	45
<i>California Native Plant Society v. City of Rancho Cordova</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 603 .....	18
<i>Capistrano Taxpayers Ass'n v. City of San Juan Capistrano</i> (2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 1493 .....	20
<i>Citizens Assn. of Sunset Beach v. Orange County Local Agency Formation Com.</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 1182 .....	29
<i>Citizens for Open Government v. City of Lodi</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 865 .....	41

<i>City of San Buenaventura v. United Water Conservation Dist.</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1191 .....	45
<i>City of San Jose v. Operating Engineers Local Union No. 3</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 597 .....	17
<i>Coalition for Student Action v. City of Fullerton</i> (1984) 153 Cal.App.3d 1194 .....	18, 21
<i>Coastside Fishing Club v. California Fish &amp; Game Commission</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 397 .....	25, 26
<i>County of Contra Costa v. State of California</i> (1986) 177 Cal.App.3d 62 .....	16, 19
<i>Doyle v. City of Chino</i> (1981) 117 Cal.App.3d 673 .....	33
<i>Durant v. Beverly Hills</i> (1940) 39 Cal.App.2d 133 .....	19
<i>Economic Empowerment Foundation v. Quackenbush</i> (1997) 57 Cal.App.4th 677 .....	33
<i>Evans v. City of San Jose</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 1123 .....	21, 35, 36
<i>Graham v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> (2004) 24 Cal.4th 553 .....	33
<i>Grant v. Comp USA, Inc.</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 637 .....	18
<i>Greene v. Marin County Flood Control and Water Conser. Dist.</i> (2010) 49 Cal. 4th 277 .....	23

<i>Hensel Phelps Const. Co. v. San Diego Unified Port Dist.</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 1020 .....	24
<i>Howard v. County of San Diego</i> (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 1422 .....	43
<i>Kahn v. East Bay Mun. Util. Dist.</i> (1974) 41 Cal.App.3d 397 .....	19
<i>Leff v. City of Monterey Park</i> (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 674 .....	35
<i>LeFrancois v. Goel</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1094 .....	29
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. Sun Pacific Farming Co.</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 619 .....	22, 28, 42
<i>Lozada v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 1139 .....	31
<i>Moore v. City of Lemon Grove</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 363 .....	20
<i>Morgan v. Imperial Irrigation Dist.</i> (2014) 223 Cal. App. 4th 892 .....	29
<i>Mountain View Chamber of Commerce v. City of Mountain View</i> (1978) 77 Cal.App.3d 82 .....	17, 42
<i>Napa Citizens for Honest Government v. Napa County Bd. of Supervisors</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 342 .....	17
<i>Ralph's Chrysler-Plymouth v. New Car Dealers Policy &amp; Appeals Bd.</i> (1973) 8 Cal.3d 792 .....	17

<i>Richmond v. Shasta Community Services Dist.</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 409 .....	38
<i>Rojo v. Kliger</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 65 .....	18
<i>Roth v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1975) 53 Cal.App.3d 679 .....	17
<i>San Diego County Water Authority v. Metropolitan Water District of Southern California</i> (2017) 12 Cal.App.5th 1124 .....	20
<i>San Franciscans Upholding the Downtown Plan v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 656 .....	18
<i>Sea &amp; Sage Audubon Society, Inc. v. Planning Com.</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 412 .....	33
<i>Sierra Club v. San Joaquin Local Agency Formation Com.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 489 .....	17, 18, 21
<i>Silicon Valley Taxpayers Ass'n v. Santa Clara Open Space Auth.</i> (2008) 44 Cal. 4th 431 .....	20, 29
<i>Sparks v. Kern County Bd. of Supervisors</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 794 .....	31
<i>Steinhart v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1298 .....	33
<i>Wallich's Ranch v. Kern County Pest Control District</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 878 .....	16, 22, 26, 27, 28, 34
<i>Western States Petroleum Ass'n. v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 9 Cal. 4th 559 .....	20, 42, 45



<i>Yamaha Motor Corp. v. Superior Ct.</i> (1987) 195 Cal.App.3d 652 .....	17, 41
--	--------

**California Constitution**

Article XIII C.....	12, 14
Article XIII C, § 1.....	45
Article XIII D .....	12, 14, 39
Article XIII D, § 1 .....	25
Article XIII D, § 2 .....	45
Article XIII D, § 4 .....	23
Article XIII D, § 4, subd. (f) .....	28
Article XIII D, § 6 .....	<i>passim</i>
Article XIII D, § 6, subd. (a).....	23, 32, 38, 39, 40
Article XIII D, § 6, subd. (a)(1) .....	38, 39
Article XIII D, § 6, subd. (a)(2) .....	24, 38, 39, 40
Article XIII D, § 6, subd. (b).....	15, 28, 38
Article XIII D, § 6, subd. (b)(1).....	39
Article XIII D, § 6, subd. (b)(2).....	39
Article XIII D, § 6, subd. (b)(3).....	38, 39
Article XIII D, § 6, subd. (b)(4).....	39
Article XIII D, § 6, subd. (b)(5).....	39
Article XIII D, § 6, subd. (c).....	39

**Statutes**

Code of Civil Procedure, § 1021.5 ..... 33

Food & Agriculture Code, § 5401 ..... 26

Food & Agriculture Code, § 8563 ..... 26

Food & Agriculture Code, § 8564 ..... 27

Food & Agriculture Code, § 8565 ..... 27

**Rules**

California Rules of Court, rule 8.204(c) ..... 48

California Rules of Court, rule 8.488 ..... 10

California Rules of Court, rule 8.520(b) ..... 48

California Rules of Court, rule 8.520(f) ..... 11

**Other Authorities**

Ramona Municipal Water District Legislative  
Code, § 7.52.050, subds. D–F ..... 30

Ramona Municipal Water District Legislative  
Code § 7.52.170 ..... 30
